

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. CUM-21-31

PORTLAND REGIONAL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
ALLIANCE FOR ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES,
MAINE; SLAB, LLC; NOSH, LLC; GRITTY MCDUFF'S; and
PLAY IT AGAIN SPORTS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF PORTLAND and JON JENNINGS, in his official
capacity as City Manager for the City of Portland,

Defendants-Appellees,

and,

CALEB HORTON and MARIO ROBERGE-REYES,

Intervenors-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from Cumberland County Superior Court
Docket No. CV-2020-518

Brief of Cross-Appellants

Shelby H. Leighton, Bar No. 6228
Valerie Z. Wicks, Bar No. 5606
David G. Webbert, Bar No. 7334
JOHNSON, WEBBERT & GARVAN, LLP
160 Capitol Street, Suite 3
Augusta, Maine 04330
(207) 623-5110

Attorneys for Cross-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Facts and Procedural History	1
Statement of Issue Presented	6
<p>This Court has ruled that interpretation of a citizen initiative requires examination of the ballot question and favors a result consistent with the ballot question and the voters’ intent. The superior court found that the hazard pay ballot question indicated an immediate effective date, which was also the consensus public understanding of the initiative before the vote. Should the initiative be interpreted consistently with the ballot question and the intent of voters?</p>	
Summary of Argument.....	7
Standard of Review	11
Argument.....	13
I. The superior court erred in concluding that the language of the initiative unambiguously repealed any local minimum wage or hazard pay until January 1, 2022.....	13
a. The plain language of the initiative unambiguously provides for hazard pay starting in December 2020.....	15
b. Alternatively, if the language of the initiative is not unambiguous, it can reasonably be read to provide for a December 2020 effective date.....	20

II. The superior court erred by failing to construe the language of the initiative in harmony with the ballot question presented to voters..... 21

III. The superior court erred by interpreting the language of the initiative contrary to the intent of the voters..... 27

Conclusion 34

Certificate of Service 36

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adams v. Town of Brunswick</i> 2010 ME 7, 987 A.2d 502.....	13, 19
<i>Alaskans for a Common Language, Inc. v. Kritz</i> 170 P.3d 183 (Alaska 2007)	28, 29
<i>Barbuto v. Advantage Sales & Marketing, LLC</i> 78 N.E. 3d 37 (Mass. 2017).....	29
<i>Bates v. Director of Office of Campaign and Political Finance</i> 762 N.E.2d 6 (Mass. 2002).....	19
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	12
<i>Common Cause v. State</i> 455 A.2d 1 (Me. 1983)	10, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Cruz</i> 945 N.E.2d 899 (Mass. 2011).....	29
<i>Coultas v. City of Sutherlin</i> 871 P.2d 465 (Or. 1994)	20
<i>Desfosses v. City of Saco</i> 2015 ME 151, 128 A.3d 648.....	23
<i>Dickau v. Vermont Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 2014 Me 158, 107 A.3d 621	passim

<i>Doe v. Reg'l Sch. Unit 26</i>	
2014 ME 11, 86 A.3d 600.....	12, 34
<i>Ex Parte Tipton</i>	
93 S.E. 2d 640 (S.C. 1956)	27
<i>Fitanides v. City of Saco</i>	
2015 ME 32, 113 A.3d 1088.....	11
<i>Honolulu v. Hawai'i</i>	
431 P.3d 1228 (Haw. 2018).....	26
<i>In re Adoption of M.A.</i>	
2007 ME 123, 930 A.2d 1088.....	18
<i>Int'l Feder'n of Prof. & Tech. Eng'rs v. City of San Francisco</i>	
76 Cal App. 4th 213 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	22, 28
<i>Joyce v. State</i>	
2008 ME 108, 951 A.2d 69.....	18
<i>League of Women Voters v. Sec'y of State</i>	
683 A.2d 769 (Me. 1996)	12, 33
<i>Lockman v. Sec'y of State</i>	
684 A.2d 415 (Me. 1996)	10, 21, 23, 26
<i>Me. Beer & Wine Wholesalers Ass'n v. State</i>	
619 A.2d 94 (Me. 1993)	28
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i>	
283 A.2d 234 (Me. 1971)	passim

<i>Oregon v. Sagdal</i> 343 P.3d 226 (Or. 2015)	28, 31
<i>Persky v. Bushey</i> 21 Cal. App. 5th 810 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	29
<i>Roe v. TeleTech Customer Care Mgmt (Colo.) LLC</i> 257 P.3d 586 (Wash. 2011)	30
<i>Scamman v. Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> 2017 ME 41, 157 A.3d 223.....	20
<i>State v. Brown</i> 571 A.2d 816 (Me. 1990)	27
<i>Wawenock LLC v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> 2018 ME 83, 187 A.3d 609.....	passim
<i>Wright’s Case</i> 156 N.E.3d 161 (Mass. 2020).....	22
Statutes	
26 M.R.S. § 664(3)	17
Municipal Ordinances	
Portland City Code § 9-42	13, 15
Portland City Code § 33-7(b)(i)	18
Portland City Code § 33-7(b)(iv)	4, 8, 19
Portland City Code § 33-7(c)	19

Portland City Code § 33-7(g) 15

Portland City Code §33-8(d) 19

Other Authorities

City of Portland, *January 2020 Minimum Wage Notice*,
<https://www.portlandmaine.gov/DocumentCenter/View/26925/2020-Minimum-Wage-Notice> 19

City of Portland, *January 2021 Minimum Wage Notice*,
<https://www.portlandmaine.gov/DocumentCenter/View/29879/2021-Minimum-Wage-Notice> 19

Filed Finance Reports, PortlandMaine.gov
<http://www.portlandmaine.gov/1952/Filed-Finance-Reports> (last visited March 11, 2021) 3, 7

Portland Regional Chamber of Commerce, *Virtual Eggs & Issues: Portland at Risk--What Ballot Referendums Mean for Businesses* (Oct. 7, 2020), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fUOV-1Q6CPY> 31

Randy Billings, *Business group rallies opposition to Portland referendum proposals*, Portland Press Herald (October 7, 2020), <https://www.pressherald.com/2020/10/07/chamber-rallies-opposition-to-portland-referendum-proposals/> 7

Randy Billings, *City says it won't enforce emergency wage for Portland workers until 2022*, Portland Press Herald (Nov. 11, 2020) 27

Randy Billings, *Portland workers: Hazard pay of \$18 an hour would be 'incredible'*, Portland Press Herald (Dec. 6, 2020), <https://www.pressherald.com/2020/12/06/portland-workers-hazard-pay-of-18-an-hour-would-be-incredible/> 28
